Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on 31st March 2011.

Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet does not purport to predict the future

financial position of the Enlarged Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the

financial information of the Group, accountants’ report of Central Maxicab as set out in Appendices I

and II respectively to this circular and ‘‘The unaudited pro forma financial information on the

Remaining Group’’ as set out in Appendix III of the VSD Circular and other financial information

included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 45 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
balance sheet

of the
Remaining
Group (as

defined in the
VSD Circular)

as at
31st March

2011

Audited
balance sheet

of Central
Maxicab

as at
31st July

2011
Combined

total Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
balance sheet

of the Enlarged
Group as at
31st March

2011
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 15,653 2,979 18,632 18,632
PLB Licences 163,900 78,453 242,353 105,547 347,900
Goodwill 9,118 — 9,118 27,293 36,411
Available-for-sale financial asset — 30 30 30
Deferred tax assets 26 — 26 26

188,697 81,462 270,159 402,999

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 37,823 606 38,429 38,429
Amounts due from directors — 12,000 12,000 (12,000) —

Tax recoverable 934 — 934 934
Bank balances and cash 285,434 92 285,526 (137,650) 147,876

324,191 12,698 336,889 187,239

Current liabilities
Borrowings 3,062 966 4,028 77,034 81,062
Obligation under finance leases — 4,414 4,414 (4,414) —

Trade and other payables 17,167 1,997 19,164 (1,997) 17,167
Amount due to a related company — 222 222 (222) —

Tax payable 465 87 552 (87) 465

20,694 7,686 28,380 98,694

Net current assets 303,497 5,012 308,509 88,545

Total assets less current liabilities 492,194 86,474 578,668 491,544

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 53,845 — 53,845 53,845
Obligation under finance leases — 73,774 73,774 (73,774) —

Deferred tax liabilities 130 116 246 (116) 130

53,975 73,890 127,865 53,975

Net assets 438,219 12,584 450,803 437,569

EQUITY
Share capital 22,750 2 22,752 (2) 22,750
Reserves 415,469 12,582 428,051 105,547 (118,779) 414,819

Total equity 438,219 12,584 450,803 437,569

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 46 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet:

1. The financial information is extracted from the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining
Group (as defined in the VSD Circular) as at 31st March 2011 as set forth in the VSD Circular.

2. The financial information is extracted from the audited balance sheet of Central Maxicab as at 31st July 2011 as set
forth in the accountants’ report of Central Maxicab included in Appendix II to this circular.

3. Being adjustment to align Central Maxicab’s accounting policy of the PLB Licences with the accounting policy